#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2015 - 083**

# RESOLUTION APPEALING TO THE HON. ARTHUR D. DEFENSOR, SR. GOVERNOR, PROVINCE OF ILOILO, TO ASSSIST THE REQUEST OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA FOR THE CONDONATION OF ITS LOAN AVAILED FROM THE COMPREHENSIVE AND INTEGRATED SHELTER FINANCING ACT (CISFA) FUND FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF POTABLE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM WITH THE NATIONAL HOUSING AUTHORITY THRU ITS MANAGER ATTY. CHITO M. CRUZ

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit of Mina, on its desire to give its people an access to potable water supply, has availed of a loan from the CISFA fund of the National housing Authority for construction of the same through the then Congressman Arthur D. Defensor, now a Governor of the Province of Iloilo;

WHEREAS, repayment of such loan was supposedly be taken from the income realized from the project but it was not pushed through due to insufficient fund to complete and make the same operational and income generating;

WHEREAS, considering the extent of works to be done and in order to make the system operational and income generating, the LGU came up with a project proposal to source out additional funds from the Local Water Utilities Administration (LWUA) in the amount of Thirty Million Pesos (P 30 M). Eventually this request from the LWUA had been approved but with the change of administration, our expectations of additional fund had turned in vain;

WHEREAS, being a mere 5<sup>th</sup> class municipality, we cannot afford to pay back the interest anymore.

## NOW, THEREFORE:

**BE IT RESOLVED** by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a **RESOLUTION APPEALING TO THE HON. ARTHUR D. DEFENSOR, SR.** GOVERNOR, PROVINCE OF ILOILO, TO ASSSIST THE REQUEST OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA FOR THE CONDONATION OF ITS LOAN AVAILED FROM THE COMPREHENSIVE AND INTEGRATED SHELTER FINANCING ACT (CISFA) FUND FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF POTABLE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM WITH THE NATIONAL HOUSING AUTHORITY THRU ITS MANAGER ATTY. CHITO M. CRUZ.

ADOPTED this 23<sup>d</sup> day of July 2015, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr. and was unanimously seconded.

## UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.)MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

# (SGD.)HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

#### **APPROVED:**

(SGD.)HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor